OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HOs) TIS HAZARI COURT : DELHI

CIRCULAR

Pursuant to Hon'ble High Court's letter No. 7805/DHC/Gaz/G-4/2023 dated 09.11.2023, a Circular bearing No.Bldg./Gaz/CD/54003-54803 dated 11.12.2023 was issued by this office, informing all the Judicial Officers that any request regarding allotment of Govt. accommodation on priority/out of turn basis, shall be routed only through the office of Principal District & Sessions Judge, (HQs).

It has been again observed by the Hon ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi that many Judicial Officers are still sending their such requests directly through their respective Principal District & Sessions Judge and not through the office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Delhi.

It is, therefore, once again impressed upon all the Judicial Officers, that any request regarding allotment of Govt. accommodation on priority/out of turn basis, shall be routed only through the office of Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

> (SANIAY GARG-I) PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (HQs) DELHI

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-

1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi for information. This is with reference to letter No.4781/DHC/Gaz/G-4/2024 dated 12.08.2024.

All the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Delhi/New Delhi along with copy of letter No.4781/DHC/Gaz/G-4/2024 dated 12.08.2024 received from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi for information and necessary action.

3. All the Judicial Officers, Delhi Higher Judicial Service and Delhi Judicial Service (including Judicial Officer on deputation and under training), Delhi/ New Delhi.

4. PS to the undersigned.

The R&I Branch (Central), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi f

जिल्हा का कर Office of District. रसोद् जाक प्राप्त रहता

PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS IUDGE (HOs) DELHI

OFFICE OF THE PR. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, ROHINI COURTS

No. 26925-26962 Genl I/North/Rohini/2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

1. All the Ld. Judicial Officers (DJS & DHJS), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

2. The Dealing Official, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading the same on WEBSITE of North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

3. The Dealing Official, R & I Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi, for uploading the same on LAYERS.

> (VINOD YADAV District Judge (CC.-02) (N-W)

Officer Incharge, General Branch,

Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi.

11/1/2

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

No. 47-81_/DHC/Gaz/G-4/2024

From:

The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.

To

The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

New Delhi, dated, the \ \ \ \ August, 2024



Sub:

Request for allotment of govt. accommodation to Judicial Officers sent to Delhi High Court are to be forwarded through Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQ.).

Sir,

I am directed to inform you that despite the Circular No.54003-54803 dated 11.12.2023 issued by your office, on the basis of this Court's letter No.7805/DHC/Gaz/G-4/2023 dated 09.11.2023 it has been observed by this Court that many Judicial Officers are still sending their request regarding allotment of govt. accommodation on priority/out of turn basis directly through their respective Principal District & Sessions Judges and not through your goodself office.

I am, therefore, directed to request you to once again issue a circular informing all the Judicial Officers that any such request for allotment of govt accommodation shall be made through the office of your goodself.

Yours faithfully

(Vinay Sharma) Deputy Registrar (Gaz.IB)

for Registrar General